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AL SMS No 579790976 MOD

This Document Prepared by:
Matthew Machac
Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing
55 Beattie Place Suite 110 (MS 157)
Greenville, SC 29601
Telephone: 866-825-2174
[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
Modification Agreement
Document Date: 4/22/2020

USDA Case No: 01059418215590
Original Mortgagor: TONYA DENISE LEIGH and LARRY PAUL LEIGH
Address: 199 APRICOT LN, Calera, AL, 35040 (Shelby County)
Original Mortgagee: New South Federal savings ban
Present Holder of the Note and Lien: NewRez LL.C F/K/A New Penn Financial LLC D/B/A
Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing
Holder’s Address: ¢/o NewRez LLC F/K/A New Penn Financial LL.C D/B/A Shellpoint
Mortgage Servicing
55 Beattie Place Suite 110 Greenville, SC 29601 (Greenville County)
Original Loan Amount: $112,098.00
Current Unpaid Balance: $92,947.10
New Money (Intangible Amount): $2,485.59
New Unpaid Balance: $95,432.69
Original Mortgage Recorded on 11/19/2009, Instrument #: 20091119000431490, Book: N/A,
Page: N/A
Parcel #. 283051004030000
Legal Description: See Exhibit "A"
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Upon recording return to:
Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing

55 Beattic Place Suite 110 (IMS 157)
Greenville, SC 29601

Telephone: 866-214-5733

Loan Number: 0579790976

NMLS #: 3013

[Space Above This Line For Recording Datal]

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Borrower (“T’): TONYA DENISE LEIGH and LARRY PAUL LEIGH
Lender or Servicer ("Lender”): NewRez LLC D/B/A Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing as Attormey in Fact for New Rez LLC d/b/a
Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing
Date of mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage™) and Note: 11/16/2009

Loan Number: 0579790976
Property Address (“Property™): 199 APRICOT LN, CALERA, Al 35040

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Modification Agreement
(“Agreement™) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by
the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan
Documents.” Capitalized terms used 1n this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

"=

I understand that after I sign and return the original versions of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a signed copy
of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Secticn 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. I certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A. | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a resuit, (i) I am in default under the Loan Documents or my default is
imminent, and (11) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage
payments now or in the near future.

w

The Property has not been condemned.

C. There has been no mmpermissible change in the owmership of the Property since I signed the Loan Documents. A
permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is required by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a
tamily member, spouse or domestic partner of the undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage.

D. 1 have provided documentation for all income that I receive (and 1 understand that I am not required to disclose child
support or alimony umnless I chose to rely on such income when requesting to qualify for the Modification Program

(*“Program™)).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information 1 have provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement,
mcluding the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true and correct.

¥. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so.

G. I have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any of my representations in
Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents wiil not
be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided

by the Loan Documents.

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a
capy of it to me, and (11) the Modification Effective Date, as set fourth in Section 3, has occurred. I further understand and
agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any

one of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all
preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified
on 06/01/2020 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. I understand
that if I have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a Trnial Period Plan, this modification

will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on 06/01/2020.

A. The Maturity Date will be 05/01/2050.

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past due as of the
Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding
unpaid late charges, collectively, (“Unpaid Amounts’) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my
Loan. The Unpaid Amounts include $2,485.59 of unpaid interest, and . The new principal balance of my Note will be
$95,432.69 (the “New Principal Balance™). I understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding
principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. I
also understand that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal
balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

1 If more than one Borrower or Martgagar Is executing this document, each Is referred to as “1.” For purposes of this document words signifying the singular
(such as “I") shall include the plural {(such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

Loan Number: 0579790976
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (page 1 of & pages) PCODB800200093 1001483 S-SFRECS20 L-1028 A-0579780876
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C. Interest at the rate of 4.125% wall begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of 05/01/2020 and the first new monthly
paymeni on the New Principal Balance will be due on 06/01/2020. My paymeni schedule for the modified Loan is as

follows:
Number of interest Rate Monthly Estimated Payment ﬁ
Monthly Change Date Principal and | Monthly Escrow Begins On
Payments Interest Payment Payment
Amount Amount®™
360 4.125% 05/01/2020 $462.51 $123.11 $385.62 06/01/2020
May adjyust May adjust
periodically periodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law; therefore, my total monthly payment may
change accordingly.

The above terms 1n this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including but not limited
to, provisions for an adyjustable, step, or simple interest rate.

I understand that i1f I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage locan, upon modification the minimum monthly payment option, the
interest-only, or any other payment options will no longer be offered. The monthly payments, as described in the above payment
schedule for iny modified Loan, will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan. My
modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any

unpaid interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.
D. I will be in default 1f I do not comply with the tetms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

E. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default, the interest that will be due
will be the rate sct forth in Section 3.C.

4. Additional Agreements. 1 understand and acknowledge that:

A. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a
borrower or co-borrower is deceased, (ii1) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred
to one spouse in the Divorce Decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement
(although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held hable for the obligation under the Loan Documents), or (iii) the

Lender has waived this requirement 1n wrifing.
B. This Agrecement shall superscede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or other workout plan that I
previously entered into with Lender.

C. 1 must comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, agreements, and
requirements of Loan Documents mcluding my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments,
escrow 1tems, impounds, and ail other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

D. This Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of escrow items, if any, has been revoked, and 1
have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow account.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and
effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the termms and conditions of the

Loan Documents.

F. As of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the
Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law,
rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this
option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date
the notice 1s delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior
to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or
demand on me.

G. As of the Modification Effective Date, the Lender will only allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this
Agreement, to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 US.C. Section 17015-3. A
buyer or transicree of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted
herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

H. As of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or amendment to the Note allowed
for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

i. I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or
subordmation agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage
Loan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not
withstanding anyvthing else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title
insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the
Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

J. I wll execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate the terms and conditions of
this Agreement; or (i1) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this
Agreement. | understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided
to me for my signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If'1
elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the termms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force

Loan Number: 0579790870
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (page 2 of 5 pages) PCODBBG00200093 [001484 S-SFRECS20 L-1028 A-0579790976
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and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification under the Home
Aflfordable Modification Program.

K. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS?”) is a separate corporation organized and existing under the laws
of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mi 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases
where the loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the
mortgage and who i1s acting solely as nominee for L.ender and Lender’s successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to
exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take
any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

I. Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limated to, my name, address, telephone number,
social security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information about
account balances and activity. In addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the
terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (1) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (i1) Fannie Mae and
Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor,
insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s); (iv) companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the
Second Lien Modification Program,; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

M. If any document related to the L.oan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the
true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, 1 will comply with the Lender's
request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the
Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the Note. All documents
the Lender requests of me under thus Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents.” I agree to deliver the Documents
within ten (10) days after I receive the Lender’s written request for such replacement.

N. The mortgage insurance premiums on my L.oan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the capitalization which will result
in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which [ may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may
change as a result of the New Principal Balance.

Loan Number: 0579790976
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (pbage 3 of 5 pages) PCODB&00200093 1001485 S-SFRECS20 L-1028 A-0579790076
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Space Below this Line for Individual Acknowledgement

P9 (Seal 5; \?’éo_ (Date)
‘

4

YAL )
SE LEIGH

2

TONYA D

ND

(Seal) (Date)

LARRY PAUL LEIGH

Signed, acknowledged and delivered in the presence of:

Witness QMMMW (Seal) Witness (Seal)
State of_g\_Qm.DDQ.

Comnty o V@) \Q 4

I certify that the followin son(s) W) \J \ WIS AQP and._ _ personally
appeared before me this \ day of { \CQ1 ) L 2@80) S4nd YA 1 have pe:rsaal knowledge afdle 1dcnt1ty of the
principal(s), [ ] I have seen satisfactory evidence &f the principal’s identity, by a current state or federal identification evidence of
the principal’s identity photograph in the form of a , or [ ] credible witness has sworn to the
identity of the principal(s); each acknowledging to me that he or she voluntarily 51gned the foregoing document for the pu.rpose
stated therein and in the capacity indicated:

Witness my hapgd a malsca.l tl:us\g dayofm 2&0

Notary SignatqrE— YL\ J\§ ¢\ \ LB B WB)INY (Seal) \\b’ton’ Pub“c

Witness bl JuL,‘aA jl 20/ (Seal) o
Typed/Printed Name \ (Official Seal)
Notary Public, State of:

(VA Notaries) Reg. No.: ' * jf P

My Commission Expirm:—m

Loan Number: 0579790976 PO 200093 (00
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (page 4 of 5 pages) DB600200093 1001486 S-SFRECS20 L-1028 A-0579790976
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Space Below this Line for Corporate Acknowledeement

NewRez LLC D/B/A Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing as Attorney in Fact for New Rez LLC d/b/a Shellpomnt Mortgage Servicing

|
Authorized Signer (Lender) j«g& G_A& (Seal)

Printed Name/Title Tock rrss Avitin Supe rvisor

Signed, acknowledged and delivered in the presence of:
t

Wim (Scal) Witness % Z //_" v
State of

County of mgz: l&/

I certify . M A‘-ﬂ&Aﬂ personally appeared before me this 2« day of
ﬂl? , 20%= and acknowledged that he or she is an authorized signer for NewRez LLC D/B/A Shellpoint Mortgage

Servicing as Attorney in Fact for New Rez LL.C d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing. I have personal knowledge of the identity
of said officer, acknowledging to me that he or she voluntanily signed the foregoing document on behalf of the corporation for
the purposes stated therein and in the capacity indicated.

l Ll o

Witness my hand and official seal, this 7@ dayof ["J_‘._y , 2022 .

Notary Signature
winess S A
Typed/Printed Name: \ (Official Seal)

Notary Public, State of:
(VA Notaries) Reg. No.:

My Commission Expires:

Loan Number: 0579720976

MODIFICATION AGRFEMENT (page 5 of 5 pages) PCODBG600200093 001487 S-SFRECS20 L-1028 A-05797380976
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Loan# 579790976
Exhibit “A”

AS EAGWMWMWWOFMWSWS

DED IN MAP BOOX 39, PACE 62, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY
COUNTY, ALABAMA.




EXHIBIT "B"
THE HARRIS FIRM L.L.C.

STEVEN A. HARRIS

Attorney at Law
Phone 205-201-1789
4000 Eagle Point Corporate Dr. www.theharrisfirmilc.com
Birmingham, AL 35242 stevenharris@theharrisfirmlic.com
February 22, 2019
Tonya Leigh
199 Apricot Lane
Calera, AL 35040

20200608000229590 06/08/202010:02:53 AM MORTAMEN
Re: Final Decree of Divorce /75

Diear ivis. Leigh:

Your divorce is final and enclosed is a copy of your Final Decree of Divorce for your records. It has been 4
pleasure representing you in this matter. If you ever need any legal help in the future in the areas of family law,
bankruptcy, estate planning, or personal injury then give us a call and I will be happy to speak with you.

I hope that you were satisfied with our legal services in handling your case for you and would like to know if
you would be interested in going online and providing a written review. If so, you may do so by going to
Google or our Better Business Profile Page. If you are willing to leave a review on either site we would greatly
appreciate it. Just a briel review about a couple of sentences in length will suffice.

To leave a review on Google, just go to the following web address:

2 http://search.google.com/local/writereview?placeid=ChlJickEh2wWiY gRhEtgC7PAm6g.

o leave a review with the Better Business Bureau, please go to http://www.bbb.org/csal/business-
reviews/attorneys-and-lawyers/harris-firm-in-birmingham-al-90097567. Then click on the link to the ri ghit of the
page that says "Submit A Customer Review".

Everyonc reeds 2 Last Will and Testament, and we are curvenily offiring simple wills for $50 to former divinras
clienits. We are otfering this discounied fee to former clients, aird it covers the costs of preparing a simple will
for you and your family and answering any questions you may have by phone or email about vour iast will and
testament. For more information about obtaining a last will and testament, you can call us at (205) 201-1789 or

g0 to our website at http.//www.theharrisfirmilc.com/will-lawyer/.

If you get the opportunity, please go to our website www.theharrisfirmilc.com and join us on Facebook, Twitter,
or any of our social media pages by clicking on the appropriate link at the top right hand side of the Home Page.
Should you need any legal assistance in the future, please contact us and we will be happy to speak with you.

Sincerely yours,
s/ Steven A. Harris

Enclosure(s)



The Harris Firm - Final Judgement of Divorce

From: Misty Blackwood (misty@theharrisfirmlic.com)
To:  tleigh0891@yahoo.com
Date: Friday, February 22, 2019, 07:56 AM CST

20200608000229590 06/08/2020 10:02:53 AM MORTAMEN
Ms. Leigh, 9/25

Attached 1s your final divorce judgment of divorce. We will also be placing a copy in the mail to you. If you ever
need any legal help in the future concerning family law, bankruptcy, personal injury or any other area of law then feel
free to call our office at (205) 201-1789. If you would like to leave a review please do so below.

I hope that you were satisfied with our legal services and would like to know if you would be interested in providing
a review. If so, you may do so by going to Google or our Better Business Profile Page.

To leave a review on Google, just click on this Google link.

To leave a review with the Better Business Bureau, please click on this BBB link. Then click on the link to the right
of the page that says "Submit A Customer Review".

If you are willing to leave a review on either site we would appreciate it. Just a brief review about a couple of
sentences in length will suffice. If you are not willing to do this, we completely understand and appreciate your
retaining us to help you with this matter. Please call our office or you can email me directly by replying to this email

if you have any questions.

Everyone needs a Last Will and Testament, and we are currently offering simple wills for $50 to former divorce
clients. We are offering this discounted fee to former clients, and it covers the costs of preparing a simple will for you
and your family and answering any questions you may have by phone or email about your last will and testament.
For more information about obtaining a last will and testament, you can call us at (205) 201-1789 or go to our

website at http://www.theharrisfirmllc.com/will-lawyer/.

Misty S. Blackwood

Legal Assistant

Harris Firm LLC

4000 Eagle Point Corporate Drive
Birmingham, AL 35242

(205) 201-1789

misty@theharrisfirmlic.com

Notice:
This message is being sent by or on behalf of a law firm, The Harris Firm L.L.C. It is intended exclusively for the

individual or entity to which it is addressed. If you believe you received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender
immediately, delete the e-mail and any attachments from your computer, and do not copy or disclose this email or any attachments
to anyone else. If you are not an existing client of the Firm, do not construe anything in this e-mail to make you a client unless it
contains a specific statement to that effect and do not disclose anything to the Firm in reply that you expect it to hold in confidence.
If you properly received this e-mail as a client, co-counsel or retained expert of the Firm, you should maintain its contents in
confidence in order to preserve the attorney-client, work product and other privileges that may be available to protect
confidentiality. Although this email is believed to be free of any virus or other defects that might affect any computer system in
which it 1s received, it is the responsibility of the recipient to ensure that it is virus free; The Firm accepts no responsibility for any
loss or damage arising in any way from its use.

Final Decree Signed.pdf
880.4kB
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF. SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

.M

TONYA DENISE LEIGH, . ' , D
Plaintiff,

vs. .r | CASE NO.: DR-2019-900041 _

LARRY PAUL LEIGH,

Defendant

FINAL JU DGMENT o DIVGRCE

THIS CAUSE coming on to be-heard was submitted upon Original Blll of
Complaint, Angwer, and Waiver of Defendant, Testimony as noted by Notary Public, and . a
Agreement of the parties.and upon ;:onsideration thereof, the Court is of the opinion that
the Plaintiff is entitled to the relief ﬁrayed for in said bill. It is, therefore,

ORDERED, ADJUDPGED, and DECREED as follows:

1. That the bonds of matrimony heretofore existing between the parties be
and the same are hereby dissolved, and that TONYA DENISE LEIGH
is forever divorced from LARRY PAUL LEIGH for and on account of
incompatibility. ' - R Y |

2. The Settlement Agreement entered into and duly executed by the

~ parties and previously filed with the Clerk of j:his' Court, is -hereby
ratified and confirmed by the Court, and is ihqorparated ifito and made
a part hereof as though fully set out herein, Jt is ORDERED by the -
Court that the parties keep and obey the terms thereof, subject to
penalty. as for contempt, ' |

3. That neither party to tﬁis suit shall again marry except to each other

- until sixty (60) days after the rendition of this decree; and that if appeal

is taken within forty-two (42) days, neither party shall again marry
except to each other during the pendency of said appeal.
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58-DR-2019-900041.00

Judge: WILLIAM H. BOSTICK, Il

To: HARRIS STEVEN ALECK
theharrisfirm@gmail.com

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

TONYA DENISE LEIGH V. LARRY PAUL LEIGH
58-DR-2019-900041.00

The following matter was FILED on 2/21/2019 11:41:52 AM

Notice Date: 212112019 11:41:52 AM

MARY HARRIS

CIRCUIT COURT CLERK
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA
POST OFFICE BOX 1810

112 NORTH MAIN STREET
COLUMBIANA, AL, 35051

205-669-3760
mary.harris@alacourt.gov
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12/25 | MARY HARRIS, CLERK
' IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OT SHELBY COUNTY, ALABANMA

TONYA DENISE LEIGH, . | , .
Plaintiff, | '

vi. CASE NO.:- DR-2019-900041 _

LARRY PAUL LEIGH,
Defendant

FINAL JUDGMENT OF DIVORCE.
THIS CAUSE coming on to be -heard was submitted upon Original .Bill of
Complaint, Answer, and Waiver of Defendant, Testimony as noted by Notary Public, and . N
Agreement of the parties.and upon consideration thersdf, the Court is of the opinion that
the Plaintiff is entitled to the relief prayed for in said bill, It is, therefors,

ORDERED, ADJUPGED, and DECREED as follows:

1, That the bonds of matrimony heretofore existing between the parties be
and the same are hereby dissolved, and that TONYA DENISE LEIGH

is forever divorced from LARRY PAUL.LELIGH for and on account of
incompatibility. ' | |
2. The Settlement Agreement entered into and di.lly exe;cuted by the
| parties and previously filed with the Cletk of ._’Ehis' Court, is hereby
ratified and confirmed by the Court, and is iﬁqorporated itito and made
a part hereof as though fully set out herein, It is ORDERED by the
Court that the parties keep and obey the terms thereof, subject to
penalty, as for contempt, ' |

e

3. That neither party to tﬁis suit shall again marry except to each other

- until sixty (60) days after the rendition of this decree; and that if appeal

is taken within forty-two (42) days, neither party shall again marry
except to each other during the pendency of said appeal.
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4, That the Defendant shall pay td the Plaih‘tiﬁ’ child support in -thé
amount of $850.50 per month beginning Japuary 28, 2019, and
continuing each month: thereafter until the children obtain the age of
majority, marry or otherwise becomes self-supporting. 'I'h1s amount
is in accordance with the Child Support Guidelines established by
Rule 32 A.RJ.A, |

5. An Income Withholding Order for support is hereby made as a
separate Order to be enteted by the Court entitled Order of
Continuing Income Withholding for Support pursuant to the Code of
Alabama. Section 30-3-60, et. Seq. Said Order shall be entered by the
Court but SHALL be served upon the Defendant’s empldyer at the
time of the entry of this Final Judgment of Divorce. |

6. That the costs herein are taxed as paid.

DONE and ORDERED this Z f'ﬁ day of February, 2019.
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IN THE CIRCUIT GOURT GF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABANMA

TONYA DENISE LEWGH, )

Plaintifl, 3
)

V8. . . )
;) CASE NUMBER
]

!

LARRY PAUL LEIGH,
Defendant

EMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement made this l&duy of;&gﬁ zcifhetween TONYA DEN!SE =
LEIGH (hereinafter refered 1 RS the “Plainﬂﬁ") and Y PMJL LEIGI-‘I (herelnafer m‘arred 10 a8

tha “Dele ndnm“}

- WITMESSETH

WHEREAS, the Plelnit and the Defendant were married to sach other on the 19% day of |
Deceraber 2008 and livad lqgathgras husband and wife unti on or about the 19 day uf Novzmbye 20!3 | r
ﬂ! which tirizé they semratéd aud héve not Lived tugethar ey husband and wife since. smd date and '

WHEREAS, the said- parties deslre to evidence in writing the terms ofthett said separation and ='
to have the Court incorpume imnto any Final Decree of Divorce this Agreement, In the gvent thal: ® Final *

Degree.of Divores Is entered by the Court, and,

WHEREAS, the Plintiff bas fled of s contermplating ling 8 compleint fbr dlvores In the
Clyeuit Court of Shelby Connty Alabams in the a.hws-stylaﬂ cause, and smd cage is now pending and
undetermined, and, 3

WHEREAS, thare arg twu tatnor childred bom into this marriage, gy wlt: JAC KSON PAUL
LE1GH, whose date:of birth is {)3103120 10, and TONY SAMUEL LEIGH, whma clate of bivth 1s
04/09/2013, To the best of our kmwledgm {nforenation an:i belief, the ste i.ﬁ currcnuy not pregnant. No
future ohildren ire expecied, . -

“MEREAS, the parties consider it, to be, in theirbest interest to settle belwean them now and o
forever thelr respective rights to elimony, property rights, inherltanca rights, and all other rights of
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property atherwise growing out of the martiage relaﬂanshup etlstlng between them, and w hich either of
them now has or may hereaRer have or, claim to have, to any property of any kihd, vature, and '
descripnon real, personal or mlxed. oy owrned by either of them. |

NOW THEREFORE, in nmmdcraﬁun of the mutual cuvemnm ancl. agrummn herclnnﬁcr
contained, the parties agree as follows:

. Ttatin the event a Judgment of divoree ks e;ﬁ:emd i thys cnusc thenlt is agreed that this

Agreement shall be taeorporited in said .Iudgment of Pivaree by reference thereto, nnd almi%
be lagaliy biuding arid ennslugive on the parties.

CHILD CUSTONY

!-J-

The care, physical custody and control of the minor children of the parties, namely:
SACKSON PAUL LEIGH, whose date of birth is 03/08/20 10, and TONY SAMUEL
LETGH, whose date of birth Is 04/05/2013, s harehy awarded to the Plaintiff, ‘The parties
shall have joint legal custody of'sald minor children.

3 Should the Husband and Wﬂ’e he usrable to agrae on any aspect of the academic, Rhgtous, |
civie, cultural, athiutic, elothmg, medical, and dental activitles of the. childrer, the Wifels |

- heteby deslgnated as having the primary authority and. responsibility regarding ‘lnv_olwmcnt .
In 52id activity,

4, The sxercise of 1his prlnmy authority is in no way Im&ndad lo fegais the respmmbalhy of tlm

parties 1o mﬁﬁr and communicirte with each other 3 sat :t’onh herelnabove, . ; ,

SITATION.

5, The ﬁefendam shall have reasonabls and {iberal rights o vishtation with the children ps
arvanged and agreed to bem'ew' the parties, and as fallows:

1) The firs).and third ful weekands of gach manth at times on Friday,
Saturday, and-Synday io be aranged between the parties and for 2l
visitation to be supervised by the Plalntiif unless the: Plalntiff allows foi
unsupervised visitation in the future In which case the visitation shal)
be from 8:00 p.m. on Friday until 8:00 p.m. on the following Sunday

(The gi)rst weekend of & month beginnmg on the first F-nday 'of each
mont . -
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4. That the Defendant shall pay to the Plaintiff child support in the
amount of $850.50 per month begiﬁning January 28, 2019, and
continuing each month thereafter until the children obtain the age of
majority, marry or otherwise becomes self-supporting. Th13 amount
is in accordance with the Child Support Guidelines e'stéblished by
Rule 32 A.RJA.

5. An Income Withholding Order for support is hereby made as a
separate Order to be entered by the Cowrt entitled Order of
Continuing Income Withholding for Support pursuant to the Code of

Alabama: Section 30-3-60, et, Seq. Said Order shall be entered by the
Court but SHALL be served upon the Defendant’s empl:oyetj at the
time of the eniry of this Final Judgment of Divorce.

6. That the costs herein are taxed as paid.

DONE and ORDERED this Z 22 day of February, 2019.
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- 3} CHRISTMAS AND HOLIDAYS, The parties shall schedu'le' v‘ijsit_atiofn

during holidays at times and dates to ba supervised by th in
_ ays e Pla
unless she agrées to unsupervisad Visitation In the fuiur.e.y - - nﬂﬁ

4} FATHER'S DAY, Ths husband shall have ths rfgl'it of vlsltath:;n erit;ﬁ
with the.child for Father's day of sach year, Sald visﬂatlof;'pe'rrﬂg shall

.bégin at 4:00 p.m, on Father's Day and shall end n 800 -
p.. on Fathers Day, Y 6 N0 ialer than 8:00 .

5) MOTHER'S DAY. The Wife shall have ths right of visitation pariod wit
the chilgd for Mother's Day of sach year. Sald visitation pper}gd sh:}}

begin at 4:00 p.m. on the Salurday prior to Mother's Da k
no latsy than 6:00 p.m. on Mother's Day. 8y &nd shall end

§) OTHER VISITATION: - _— o

_ {
The vigitation periods as provided hersin are‘intended by the Court ti)

- be the minlmurm to which each parent-is’ antitied, Thye parties arg
encourzfe;l to extend such periods; as hergin alldwad, as. the ohild
grows older, and as may .be in the best Interest of sald ohild, and to
reschedule,” by mutual agreement, any visitetion perkod which is
incbnvenient for the parties or interferés with the child's sxtracurriculss
_aﬁhiglt!eai with both partles kéeplag in mind the best inferest of thd
c I . . ’ v ' .;

7} NOTIFICATION DF ILLNESS OR ACCIDENT: In the event that ths
¢hild becomes setjously ill or réqulres hospitalization due t6 an lliness
or aceldent, the party having the actual physical custody of the child at
the time of suoh neourrenes shell promplly notify the other party o
such ociurrenca. Such nolification shall inglude the nature of the
liness of accident, the location of the ohild, and the name of the ohild's .
treating physiclan, . B

8) PROPRIETY:

Meither party shell In-any way altempt to haress, herm, hinder
decrease, or destroy the nafural lova of the ohild for the other. p’ar'antf |
Naither  parent shall make. disparaging remarks or otherwise spesk
badly of the. other parent 1o another party, to; of in the presence of the
chitd, and both parents shall make every affort to prevent others from]

doing -s0. Further, the partles shall stive to maintain harmon
relations for the-benefit of the parties' chiid. e 4

~ Nefther party shall bs.under tha influence of alcohal 01; drugs, during
any visitation perlod, or when in the presence of the minor qh1?§: | ng

The hushmd- knd v:'ife shall encaurage the children to love, respect, and honor the
other parent énd neither of them shall allenate or attémpi to alienate or diminish the

SR

ey p ok o
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affection of thair children for the other parent, or disparage or allow others i
disparage the other parent 1o, or in the presence of the chij:c?;:i The parties ah;;?s;:
to it that the qgﬁig,nmlcng of "Father" and "Mother”, or thelr equivalents, shall be used
by the chitdren only o refor to the parties hereto, and to no other persons. Nelthar
parly shall allow any third parties to use such designations when refering to the
relationship between the children and thind pertiss. o -

Netther party shall e:pgage in any sctlvity that places the chil&/children jn danger or nt
rigk of harm, or Is éontrary to the Laws of the State of Alsbame. Fiirthermore fhe
child must have a safe and stable anviromnent, Bach parent shall keep the other

informed on a current basts s o the primary restdence address and telephione nuinber
where the child resides or visits, | TRHOnG puber

9) TELEPHONE ACCESS. Each parly shall have reascnable talenh
agcess with, the minor child whﬁa in the physical control of meﬂnt?wna?
parent. The child shall also have redsonable telephonie Bocess 1o both
parents at all reasonable times. - Bach pardy shall provide the ather
party with. the address and teleplione number where the minor child
may be lncated during thelr respective visitatlon periods. B

10)NOTICE, ©xcept as provided with respast to the sxtended summaii“
lime visttalion period. apeclfied hereinabove, no sidvancs notice: shall
be required of the paren) exsrolsing his or her visikation period.
However, each party shall notify the other parly, as. soon &s
practicable, if thal party Is unable to visit with the child at thé sohaduled
time and place. - . | |

14)THE CHILD'S ACTIVITIES. ‘Neither party shall-schadule activities for
the minor ¢hild which will preciude the other party from having the. ehild
with hirm or her &l ihe mes and places set Torth hersinsbove, -In the
event that it is nacessary to schedule activities for the child, the partles
shall Joinlly confer and shall make joint decisions’ conceming those
activitles &s thiuch as possible, and It shall be the responsibility of the
party who Is exerclsing his or her custodialivisitation perod to ransporl
trie child fo those activides. The scheduling of aclivities shall not be
utilized lo deprive either party of gny custodlalivisitation perlods, . : -

12)ACCESS TO ' INFORMATION, * Both “parties hall have access &
information sonceming the child, Including, but not imited to, medisca),
dental end hospilal records, school records, reporf cards, and any
other information conceming the partiés’ minor child. .

13)COUNSELING.  Neither party shall ‘discuss ‘the marriage, the
breakdown of the marrlage, or ary other issues related to postdivores
lssues with the child uniess by agreemient of bolh parties. -~ -
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-14)Nalther party shall have an unrelated member of the opposite sex that

- I8 nol related by marriage or blood wemight whilé the <:hlid o ln thelr |
care, custody, and control. |

BAMA RELOGATION AG

} :

18)  Alabama law requires each paﬁy in this action who.has sliher
eustody of or the right of visitation with g child to notify other parties who
have custody of or the fight of vishation with the child of any. change inhis .
or her address ot telephana Puthber, or both, and of any change or’ -
proposed changa of princlpal residence and telephone number o
numbers of a child. Thislsa wntlnuing duty and remalns in effect as to
each child subjact to the custody or visitation provisions of this dacrae untit
such child reaches the age of majority or bes¢omes emancipated and for -
s0 long a8 you are sntified to custody of or visitation with a child covered

by Inis ordat, lithere is ta ba a change of principal residence by you oF by
a child subject to the ‘cuslody of vVisliation provigions of this order, you,

* must pravide the fellowing information to each other parson who has
ouslody ar visttation ﬂghts under this decres as Tollows: .

(1) The intended new residancs, Inelud_m_g'M'spectﬁc street address, if knawn |
(2) The malling addrass, {f not the sams as the glrest addrese.
(3) The telephone number or numbers at such' rﬁsldenca. it known -

(4) M applicable, the name, address and lalaphone nmnber of the achool to be
attanded by tha ¢hlld, if known,

{5) Th@ date ol the Intem:led change of prinelpal residence of a child

(6} A statement of e specific reasons for the proposed changs of pr]nclpal
r¢sidence.of a child if applicable. | ; .

(T}A pro posal for & ravised schedule of custody of or vlsltalian with a chlld it
any.

o

(8) Unless you are & member of the Amhad Forces: of the, Unlted States of

- America and are being transterred or relocated pursuant to a non-voluntary order of the -'
govarnment, & watning to the non-relocating person that an objection to the yelacation -
must be mrade Withls 30 days of recefpt. of the nofice or the relocation will be perrnltted -

You must'give notiae by certified mall of the praposed change of principal
residence on or before the 45th day before & propused change of principal residence. If -

you do not know and cannot reasonably bacome aware of such Information in suﬁlcient i
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tims to provide a 45-day notice, yt:u must give such notice by cortified mall not Iatar
than the 10th day after the date that you obtain such information.

Your fallure to notify other parties enfitled to notice of your intent to change the

principal residence of 2 child may be taken Inta acsount in a modjﬂca:tlnn of the
of ar visitation with the child, y | custody

¥ you, as the non-relocating party, do. not commence an aotion seeldngé

tempaorary or permanant order to prevant-the shangs of principal resklence of & child.
withir 30 days after recelpt of notics of the Intent to changsa the princlpal residence of
the chlld, the change of prinoipal residense Is authorlzed,

CHILD SUPPORY .
~ 6. ‘The Defendant shall pay. to the Plainiiff the sum of $850.50 per month to be paid on or before

the 28% day of #ach month, beghing on Jarary 28, 2019, for ¢hild sopport, The award of
<hild Support mude bereln WAS determined by application of the Child Support Quidelings
established by Rule 32 ARJDA, A copy of the guidelive forms have bean"ﬁ!ed herein and are
made 8 part of the record In this cause,

“ORDER OF CQ\I’HNU&!NG INGOME WITHHOLDIMNG FOR SU PPORT" pursuant ia the
Code of Alabama 1973, Titls 30-3-60, et seq., will be Issued by the Coorl. granting the Fioal
Decrez in this cause; however, both partles further undersiing and agree that it SHALL be
served upon Husband's employer tmmedhtely

| HEALTH

7. ‘The Plalatft curmm!y provides medioal insu:ancﬁ for the sse and benefi of l:he-

¢lilldren,

8, That each parly shall be responsible for paylng bnﬂ-hﬂlf (30%) of all reasonabteiam;!
nevessary medical expenses, im:luding but not limited to doctor, hospital, medicai,
prescrlpl o drug, dental, orthodontic, psychiatm:, ophical, or other m#dically-relamd -
expenses for the mlnor child/children, which are not coversd by Insirance cuverage |
until said child/children reaches the age of majority, masries or otherwise becomeé
self-mlpporﬂng - - |

DEFENDANT S OBLIGATIONS I

9. The Defendant’s obligation for the payment of child support tmder this Agrcemcnt
shall terminate as to the child reaching the age of nineteen,’ marrylng, becoming seifs
supparting, dying, or us otherwiss provided by law, | |
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| MARITAL RESIDENCE

10, The Plalntiff Is hereby awarded all right, title, interest, .angd ¢xclusive -pogsession of
the magital residence located at 199 Apricot Lane, Calera, AL 15040 and shall be
solely responsible for and pay the mnrtgage taxes, fess as ench’ ‘payment becmnes dug "
and shall Indemnify and hold the Defendant harmlgss theref'mm The Platnttff ﬂhall
have full lnterest in any. and all rents ]:-aid from sald property. Any rlght of
suwlvorshlp hcreb}' previousty granted in said propﬁrty Is terminated. The Plaintlﬂ”
shall rcﬁnance the morigage solely in her name and remove the Defendant from amf
l}ability on the cwrrent Aote once A decree of diverce Is entered bns. this ease. The:
[Defendant shall exedule’ any and all dacuments, Includmg a quit clalm deed if,
nevassary, to further the putposs of conveying to the Blalntlfall of his right, title,-and
interest in said real estate, To the extent thzit this property is encumbered, the Pliinti . |
shall indemunify and “hold Def'endant harml«ess from any such lndebtedness oF
encumbrance. |

" PERSONAL PROPERTY

{1, The personal property acquired during the marriage has 'been previdusty div Ided
between the parties. The patties hereby agree that each par;:y Is awarded any 'aﬁd all
personal propessy curcently in hls or het possesswu and that the other party 1z dwested -
of any inierest therein, . |

12. The Plaintiff is hereby awarded all nght, title and.interest in the 2002 Toyota RA‘M I
and the Defendant Is divested of any and all interest therein, To-the extent that any .
such asset Is encuimbered, the Plainﬂﬂ' shall lud-:mntfy and hold rhe Defendant |
hartiess from aiy such indebtedness or efcumbrance. -

13, The Defendant Is hereby awarded all right, title and intetest in the 2017 Honda Civic |

and the Plaintif¥ is divested of any and all interest therein, To the extent that any sueh

‘asset 1y gncumbered, the Defendant shall Indemnify anﬂ hold the Plaintiff harmless
from any such indebtedness or emumbmnﬁwe ‘

14, The PlolmifF shaill rétain sole possession of and tide to any and sl funds held n any
-and all bank accounts established in her individual name at the time of the execution

20200608000229590 06/08/2020 10 02:353 AM MORTAMEN'
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of this Agreement and the Defendant is hereby divesied of any snd alf clmms which . '
he may have thereto.

13. The Defendant shall retain sole possession of and title 1o any and all funds held in any
.and all bank secounts established in his individuat namie at-the time of the execution

of'this Agresment and the Plaintiff is hereby divested of any and all claims which she
may have thereto.,

16. Furthermore, both partlgs shall take any and all actions to remave éach other’s names
from any jolst accounts, |

AETIREMENT/ANNUITY/INVESTMENT. ACCOUN: [PENSIONINSURANC
7. Unless otherwise awarded In {his sctt]cm\*ut agreement neither patty claims any

interest in the other. party’s retivement a¢count(s). arutuity accouni(s), {nvestnem
aecount(s), insurance siccouni(s), ar pensian fund(s). |

DEBTS

18, The Plaintiff shall be.respons.!ble for the payment of all remuaining ontstanding Indebtedness
owed solaly in her name, including the two Capital One accounts, DMscover cird, and the
Target Card, and shali indernify ard boid the Diefendant harmless from any liaﬁﬂil}' thereon.
The PlaintifT shail be pespotisible for argy and elf rémaining debts listed solely in her name,
and shall indemnlfy and hold the Defenndant harsnless from any tiability thereon. |

19, The Defondant slmll be responsibie for the payment of the remainlng owtstanding
indetitedness owed held solely in his nams, including the Discover Cazd end the Capital One
card and shall indemnify and hold the PlatnitfT harmless from any liablity thereon, The
Diefundant shall be respmtsib‘le tor any and alt remaining debts listed solely in his neme, and
shall indemntfy and hold the Plaintiff harmlm from any Habllity !hmon

20. Bach party shail Indemnify-and hold the other party harmlesa from paying any d-*.'l:n‘,
the Other party 1s ardered hevein to pay and any debls aot lsted above. -

M&K

2§ The Defendant shull ¢laini the minor child, Jackson Paul Lelgh,ns a dependent ift each year
thersafter for income tax purposes, The Plaintiff shall claim the minor child, Tony Samuel
Leigh, as & dependernt in each year thereafier for income tax purposes.

MONY

22, Each party waives t_he right to alimony in gross or lump sum alimooy From the other party,
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- MUTUAL RELEASE,
23. 'Neither party, In considetation of this Agreement, expressly releases the uther party from

any and ail claims and demands, other than the pmviaions of thls Ag‘reemcm, for the
settlement of property rights

ATTORNEY'S FEES
24. Eaci party shall be responsible for the payment of their own attormey’s fees (if any) for

vepresentation of thalr interest in this cawse and the court costs assaciated thmmth. The cost.
of this matter s taxed a8 paid, '

W

25, 1fany provision of thls Agreement is held to be Jmfalad or Wnenforceable, all other prw!sims
shall nevertheless vontinue in full Torce and ef‘feut '

'MODIFICATION OF AGREEMEN

26, Thix Agreement mntains all of the terms and agmm—eﬂts of ths parﬂes and may net inany

respect be altered or modi fled, eXcept in writing by ag:rﬂﬁment of both parlies of by & cotrt of"
cormpatent jurisdiction. -

ANNEXATI ‘.;...

37, The parfies ugres that this Agreement shall be annexed 1o the tnat decree of divores and shail |
- beapart of sald final dﬂcm of divores as though fully sat out herels, . !

NONGCOMPLIANCE
28, Sbould aither pﬂrty ingur say expmse:; or legal fees asa resuit of the breach of any portion of

this Agreement by the other party, the Court shell award reesonable anome:f g fees and sult !

sxpenses 10 the non-defaulting party, No breach, waiver, or defaul of nny terms of this

Agresment shell constitate a waiver of any &ubmqunnt bwach or defail: of any of the temms
of this Agreement.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND APPROVAL OF PARTIES | a

29. Each party hersto acknowledges that each of them is making this Agresment of his orlhcr
own iree will and volition and &cknowledges that no coerclon, foree, pressure, or undue

inflsence has been used egainst either party in the making of this Agreement, alther. by the
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party hereta or by any cther pm'snn or perr:ons The parties hcreby fhrmer approve and
acknowledga that they Tully understand the terms, covenants and provisions of this

Agreement and bafieves its terms to be fale , Just and adaquatu, and volunmnl)' BLCEPIS such
terms.and canditfons,

-, 30, This'Agreement shall become binding upon the parties and thelr re:spﬁacliw Ieg'al.
mpresmtntlvas. Surces3ons, 4nd assigns immediately follosving the. gmnﬂng ofn dnwrca Ing
divarce procesdings Institined by gither pusty, provided that the prwisims of the Agresmant

are approved by the coust In which said progeedings ard Instinuted. In the absence of e

granting of' a Decres of Dworce and the TIFPIOWI of the Court, the provisions of :he
Agreoment shall have no effect

»
f 4 '
LE 1P ko R AL YV SO
] L I |

T L | [ L

31, That each of the partles hereto shali, when and as requestc-d by the ather patty, emm and
deliver to-siich othier party any and sl documents, deeds releases OF COnveyarices Mcesmry
o convenient in ordes to exemte the terms of this Agreemen or. lmlstqr. any fights in -
property in socordance with lhe terms ofthis Agre:ement |

32. That each party, In consideration Of thig Agreemen, wprassly releases the other party from |
my and 4l claims and demands, other than underthe pmviafom of this Agreemen, '

33, That each parly heérsto acknowledges that no mpresemalmm m" any iind havc besn made to
' him or her gs'an Imluwmmr 1o epter into t!us Agreemm: other than the r-epresematlons set
- for herzin, and that this Agmmam c-ontains al the lefms oflhe conkvact between the parﬁ&s

- 34, That anch patty heretn Mim&w]ad‘sus that this Agreement has been entered into uf his or hér
own volition, with ful] knowledge of'the facts and full In’f‘ommﬂun B Yo the legai nghts and
Iiabihﬁes of each, and that each belleves the Agmemem to be reasonable, ¥

WHEREAE, the partms have executed this agreement in tripl]taia, by placing thqu‘
signatures herein on thc date so Indicated by the 1ndwidual ﬂcknowlcdgcmenw

I

78

WIRVS.

. ’{ \ 7 '
TGN DEISEL. GH

o
e T e Se ':;"ﬂ
ARRY PAUL LEIGH
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STATEOFM Mff a '3' | | S :
. COUNTYOF J 24-554';/' ) | ).' ' | -

Before me, the undersigned authority, & Notary Public in and Fot the State of A iai:arﬁa at’ |
Large, persopally appeared TONYA DENISE LEIGH, who Is known to me, and who by ma

beting first duty sworn, statad under onth that the facts and averments stated in the foregnina are
_ . . 3 . _ fig are
AMRLES % true and cofrect and that she affixed hér name to same {n my presence. g- y
Al dﬁ}f of , o, 7 'ZOZ_?

Sworn 1o and-subscribed before me on this the .

NOtary Public " |

' _ ; - | . " :
. | ' . : > B .
§tars oF é : : SRR o S‘Tﬁly Comrlnlss_"lm.:‘.‘_xp!ms. T ‘? ,ﬁ:??o

_ -t
COUNTY OF Q) &ﬂ-ﬁ L7 )

. Before me, the undessigned authority; 8 Notary Public in and for the Stite of Alabarna at
Large, persenally appeared LARRY PAUL LETGH, who ts known 1o me, and who by me belng
fAirst duly sworn, stated under éatly that the Tacts and averments stated in the foregoing are trie and

-conect and that he affixed his name to same in my prasence, - | |

T g

Swornt 1o ind subscribed before me on this the __ ay of 2 :wﬂ' |
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'TEVEN A, BARRIS THAR298

Adtorney For PlaintifT -
4400 Eagle Poimt Corporete Drive
Blimingham, AL 35242 -
I
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;-'.‘. /L‘L ey Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
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